LaserVision Deck

Service
Service Ll
Service

28 548A12

PART Il

INTRODUCTION CONTENTS . Introduction
The deck is a play-back unit of a LaserVision Player, B?ﬁ]gr:;ilngata
swtablg for play-b_a_ck of pre-recorded optical video discs, Location of components
according LaserVision system. Optical path
The deck includes : Laser with optical path ) Wiring diagram

Turntable motor with disc clamping Circuit diagram

Slide with moving optical parts Exploded view

Slide drive motor List of mechanical parts

Lid releasing mechanism List of electrical parts

HF-pre-amplifier
Servo-pre-amplifier
Connector panel

Output signals . HF-signal
Focus-signal
Radial-signal
Tacho-signal
Input signals : Supply voltages +12 V, -12V

Laser supply

Servo signals for:
objective
radial mirror
tangential mirror
turntable motor
slide drive motor
lid releasing

* Remark: For Service adjustments see Service Manual
of the relevant Laser Vision player.

Safety regulations require that the set be restored to its original
condition and that parts which are identical with those specified.
be used.

DocumentationTechnique Service Dokumentation Documentazione di Servizio Huolte-Ohje Manual de Servicio Manual de Servicio



TECHNICAL DATA

Weight
Supply voltages

Current consumption
Laser voltage

Laser current
Laser type

Objective
Disc clamping

Spindle type

Inner read out diameter
Outer read out diameter
Turntable motor

— direction of rotation

— rotation speed

— start up time

Slide drive motor

— direction of movement
— search time
Operating position

Allowed ambient
temperature

DIMENSIONS

. approx. 3 kg
D12V 5%

—12V £ 5%

1 <180 mA

: ignition = 8.000 V d.c.
operation 1150 £ 100 V d.c.

: operation 5+ 0.2 mA
. He-Ne Laser

1.5+ 0.5mW
632.8 nm

: 20 x 0.40 N.A.
. automatically with lid

closure

. conical 35 mm

auto centring of 87-12”
optical video discs

. =108 mm
: <293 mm
: d.c. motor
. counter clockwise seen

from the objective

:0...2,000r.p.m.

: < 8.5sec (127 disc)

. d.c. motor

. reversable

: 5+ 1sec. (12" disc)

. horizontal £ 20°

: 15°C<t<60°C acc. spec.

5°C<t<15°C

60°CotgaeG | Working

193mm.

2792703



LOCATION OF COMPONENTS

7 O
DISC CLAMPING - --- ==~ 1~~~ ‘

LID BRACKET ------- -«

QPTO COUPLER
= ]

“~~SLIDE MOTOR e
RADIAL MIRROR _ o™ ™\

X ; < ~----DIODE
/(é ¢ 3 4 ¢ MANIPULATOR
1 TANGENTIAL MIRROR S22 : J
\ TURNTABLE MOTOR = e =5
SLIDE POSITIO SWITCHES ™\ SN LNE Y o PHOTO DIODE
< 1t i
% NN\GE A3 S - CYLINDER LENS

FOLDING MIRROR---=+{
COLLIMATING LENS-—
OBJECTIVE--+
SLIDE PANEL N
SLIDE_ !

'S
_.~=== A4 PLATE

____POLARIZING
-7 777" BEAM SPLITTER

=Y
MANIPULATOR

3515504

OPTICAL PATH

VIDEO DISC

COLLIMATOR FOLDING
LENS /M[RROR

1L\ PLATE

BEAM
SPLITTER

MOVING RADIAL __
PARTS MIRROR

TANGENTIAL—

MIRROR ’ﬁD Ny
N \ SPOT

LENS

CYLINDER |
LENS PHOTO
DIODES

GRATING

LASER

2795403

CS 94 549



WIRING DIAGRAM

SLIDE PANEL
827 "
TANGENTIAL ot - OBJECTIVE
MIRROR
826 =1k
g7
RADIAL
MIRROR “Jf RablaL

825
OBJECTIVE o

826{

TANGENTIAL
MIRROR

SLIDE POSITION SWITCHES

PHOTO DIODE

H.F. PRE-AMPLIFIER

C027 RAD.2 €012
C026 RAD.1 €013
Co2s Focs cow] FOCUSB  gop
€024 FOC.D CO1S Egs:i?_ 2 B032
| Cozs o]
" €022 FOC.A c017 _‘ FOCUS A 5021
e [EDZ2FOC.A ConT BOR2
€021 _FOC.C _CO018 FOCUS C 8031
RADIAL T o~
~105V
B042
S+U1BOSSW;IRATE —_
: 8041
=== HE o —posy
8053
FOCus 8 i
FOCUS A i
RADIAL 2 Sacs
RADIAL 1 =
FOCUS C i
FOCUS D ctio
SUBSTRATE oo
%
1057 009
—10.5V
co07
+12V
—12v
el
BALANCE
GAIN
FOC. POS. IND.
RADIAL ERROR
FOCUS ERROR
oL,
TP

— 8101
,f ’f_ CONN.
G B102 (" PANEL
s103) B10
CONN_J B 105
PANEL B 105
6101
TURNTABLE
MOTOR
+
TACHO GEN.
Neve s
EEER
Doad SLIDE PANEL
CONN =
PANEL = H
z
Bt 38 25 ©
1 =14 w
Zx Qzx 2
&= &= B8
/_A—\

CONNECIOR PANEL

SERVO PRE-
AMPLIFIER

}

SIGNAL
PROCESSING

H.F. PRE—
AMPLIFIER

SUPPLY

SIGNAL
PROCESSING

SPI—

RADIAL MIRROR

SLIDE POS. SWITCH —]

LID RELEASING —

=TANGENTIAL MIRROR
= SLIDE POS.SWITCHES

LID SWITCH

- MOTOR TURNTABLE-MOTOR

<= MOTOR
TACHO TACHO

-1+ SLIDE MOTOR
— SLIDE MOTOR
—SPI

SIGNAL PROCESSING

LID RELEASING
SOLENOID

LID SWITCH

CONN.
B15

PANEL

B151
B152

B161
B163
B162

CONN
B16

PANEL

LASER

IC

SUPPLY

3515904



DECK ELECTRONICS

DIAGRAM E
PHOTO DIODES | | H.F PRE-AMPLIFIER I
\l 10 cozsLFocusa lco1a 31%%9 001 | _son
\,} 5| co22] Focus A Jcor 3010 eo0y | .BOR 15—
J¢ 100k l
\‘,\: 5 0021: FOCUS € Icms Pt coos) |_Bo3t 1
TS I
Ao W 1 | | | —
cle 'Y 1] coaw] Focus b Jcots 3008 ooz | 8032
i ] 1 == [
\}\: b cozsl RADIAL1 Jcoms coosL | 8o 10
) 3 i -
.:‘ 7| co27l RabiaL 2 Jcor co03) | oz 9
i€ T i L]
8 cozol SUBSTRATE |co19 coosJ 8033 5 r
T +105E  +105E .]_222.9 T L
j
65005 . : |2003 2001 [2002 | I’” : MWWWWIZOOW ——
4L38BPY Tem Tom ] +9.5V- !
coiof”__ _ wF
! : o1 877
i BOL1
+10.5€
(+105V)
Izzn
+12V
' = A37
~105E €oo7,
- (-10.6V)
—12v
s TRV
A% i
A39
u LASER €
2P m—m————
o3 CONNECTOR PANEL
TURNTABLE b,
MOTOR
SUPPLY B131 TURNTABLE
(DIAGRAM A) ARt MOTOR
L] B2
8163 LID SWITCH
B135 B162  : LID OPEN LID CLOSED
O
) swwcu{ | ez Sy
B136 B164 LID RELEASING SOLENOID
LD
seened 1 o va
. SLIDE POSITION CONN.
B212 B141 r<70mm [2-1 5-6
= Zomm<r<gomm | 2-3 5-¢
89mm<r<iiémm |2-3 5-4
SLIDE MOTOR : p%}%% r>14mm | 2-1 5-4 OPTO-COUPI
CONTROL 2 B211 B3 | 4 —— PANEL
(DIAGRAM P) 3002
B10L . 3002
T 18 1k |
- 8213 8105 - 2 s
SLIDE POSITION SWITCHES o
3 GP—1504
. 8204 8101 o
SLIDE : 2 ~
8203 8102 1 4 3
POSITION = TA 3001 6101 J s
8202 1 5 .
SWITCHES k2 e % BC264A o
1
: : ;.5_' 3 2
SLIDE PANEL B [
€030 ICOAS 8271 - e
VS1 T —! TANGENTIAL
(DIAGRAM B) TANGENTIAL B201 co31 jC04t  B272 4 MIRROR
MIRROR I
B184 032 C043 B261.
RADIAL RADIAL
SiRnaE { B183 c033 . C042  B262 falile
L] Bi82 034 |cos 8251 |
- ]
OBJECTIVE { B181 coss_ icow Bas2 3 osJECTIVE
. S Bl




| SERVO PRE-AMPLIFIER
2 +11.4E
| o 5016 HHAE _6018
| TDA3792 Y SA1458N
: 12 8
BO12 15 4
! B o= 2 1 3013 6 ¢
l B 18K f
. 3 =5 71 B073_ |Focus ERROR
|, BO3i 1 2 30152006 "
I > +H[> L 4 » + B
! { 2009| 2 4n7
| 8032 HEE = " [9[3020 1 5
33p |2 3021
| ~ R A -12A '
3001[Q -
: S 3012 3014 :
O i - D 13 {O10k0 S6k
= B ¥ L 2005 2007
| _Bo21 9 sin 11 33p 33p
B = M D 13009
| tg HHLE HMLE HNAE +114E (8
T ref. =R 2003|2004
1213006 (33007 =
8033 5 s 22n Tzz"eooz 3008 6003
L} W7k 4
. Bﬁco_ggg BAW62 BAW62
E 8 3 6| |7 1 16
200my 3
3 . o) 3016 = ‘ ! &z =
HF e 2 -56E
=X g7 @3019 301713 6005 £ 6017-2A - 822
GAIN BALANCE b L % SAILSEN (s+T12;T -
BAW62 X @
BO4I 56E 300L 3005
-5 -5.6E 5,
< Ja01 E ~1.4E
oe ~11.4E 8075
: 3026 Tesu TP1
+8.
+2v | Bos1 | 3027 201 il
27 ' FMLE (+11.4Y) 77 START UP)
A37 2015Jz lzms i
! 01 3002
i Teen {220k 5} -
6
7 8072_ |RAD.ERROR
5
+ 6017-28 Lov | YB23
el " g ool » SUI7— 2B, .
M.4E (=11.4V) -|- L 8 SAIL58N 9V1+”‘+
2002] € e o
-1V I L
S TR —~56E (-56V) 27p] |]3003 BOZ4, | oms
A3 &L A +1.LE 825
-.-\ 6004 =
A39 BZX79/B5V6 :
| G
g
ABLE
0R
27383E8/C
CONN.
2-1 5-6
2-3 5-6
2-3 5-4
2-1 5-4 OPTO-COUPLER
______ PANEL
3002
o 1k
6102
GP—1504 |
|
x 4 3 |
| 3001
u 6101 \/ | L1 '
BC264A i
(1 2] &
l \ J I b ]
IANGENTIAL
MIRROR
ADIAL
IIRROR
BIECTIVE

CS 94 550



EXPLODED VIEW

CS 94 551






LIST OF MECHANICAL PARTS

Fixing material

1a
3
3a
4
5

5a
5b

Chassis

101
102
103
104
108

109
111
112,113
114
116

117
118
119
121
122

124,126
127
129
131
132

133
134
136,137
138
139

141
142
143
144
146

147
148
149
151
152

153
154
155
156

4822 502 11674
4822 502 11552
4822 502 11675
4822 502 11472
4822 502 11526

4822 502 11677
4822 502 11064
4822 502 11473
4822 502 11574
4822 502 11474

4822 502 11573
4822 502 11553
4822 502 11475
4822 502 11554
4822 502 30307

4822 502 30048
4822 502 30308
5322 502 84013
4822 505 10471
4822 530 70043

4822 532 10847
4822 530 70124
5322 325 64029
4822 532 10582

4822 444 50305
4822 522 31743
4822 462 40651
4822 528 80956
4822 361 20442

4822 358 30386
4822 214 50263*
4822 380 20118*
4822 402 60815
4822 535 91261

4822 402 60817
4822 281 30145*
4822 492 32073
4822 526 50058
4822 402 60885

4822 271 30255*
4822 522 31742
4822 691 30127
4822 691 30108
4822 256 80046*

4822 528 90376
4822 402 60815
4822 380 20119*
4822 417 20121
4822 271 30322*

4822 464 50183
4822 535 91259
4822 444 60396
4822 460 20336
4822 532 60774

4822 530 50592
4822 361 30152
4822 492 62494
4822 492 62489
4822 532 51176

4822 444 30318
4822 492 62488
4822 256 90414
4822 691 30107

Screw M2x5
Screw M2.5x16
Screw M2.5x16
Screw M3x5
Screw M3x5

Screw M3x5
Screw M3x6
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x10

Screw M3x10
Screw M3x15
Screw M3x16
Screw M3
Screw M4x6

Screw 4Nx16
Screw 4Nx16
Screw 2Nx13

Nut M2.5
Retaining ring 2.3
Ring 2.7x6.5
Retaining ring 4
Grommet

Ring 3.2x9

Bracket

Pulley

Bracket

Pulley

Slide drive mirror

Belt

Slide panel

Radial mirror assy

Bracket

Spindle

Bracket

Lid releasing solenoid

Tension spring

Pawl! ¥

Slide stop panel (opto coupler)

Slide position switch
Rack

Slide drive assy
Slide assy

Obijective assy

Wheel

Bracket

Tangential mirror assy
Lid blocking assy

Lid switch

Bracket

Spindle

Dust cover
Ornamental ring
Centring ring
”O”-ring
Turntable motor
Spring
Leafspring

Ring

Cover

Leafspring
Manipulator holder
Spot lens/grating
manipulator assy

57 4822 535 20046  Wedge
159 4822 380 10019  Folding mirror
160 4822 462 40558  Stopper

161 4822 381 10684
162 4822 214 50261*

163 4822 263 70181
164 4822 402 60859
166 4822 460 10518  Dust strip

167 4822 532 60775  Clamping piece
169 4822 53570644  Pin

Collimating lens
Servo pre-amplifier
Connector panel
Lid bracket

171 4822 360 40107  Plunger

172 4822 535 91582  Spindle

178 4822 381 20067  A/4 plate assy
174 4822 535 91263  Spindle

176 4822 492 62493  Flat spring
177 4822 130 31572* Photo diode

178 4822 402 60814
179 4822 381 40045
181 4822 214 50273*

Diode manipulator
Cylinder lens

Photo diode with pre-
ampli assy

H.F. pre-amplifier

Laser connector

Anode connector housing
Leafspring

Cathode connector
Tension spring

182 4822 214 50373

183 4822 268 20079*
184 4822 268 40098
186 4822 492 62491
187 4822 268 40099
188 4822 492 41014

189 4822 360 40108 Bush

190 4822 492 32314  Spring

191 4822 492 62941 Leafspring
192 4822 131 41002 Laser

4822 390 20107  Grease for damper item 189

*See also list of electrical parts

Remarks:

For replacement of parts in light path see optical
adjustments in the relevant LaserVision Player Service
Manual.



LIST OF ELECTRICAL PARTS

Printed panels (only available during production)

H.F.-pre-amplifier panel

Servo-pre-amplifier panel

Connector panel
Slide panel
Slide motor panel

4822 214 50373
4822 214 50261
4822 263 70181
4822 214 50263
4822 402 60885

Servo-pre-amplifier

I+

2014 68 uF - 16V
2015,2017 47 uF-63V

4822 124 20689
4822 124 20726

Laser

4822 131 41002

©

Turntable motor

4822 361 30152

-

2001,2002 27 pF - 50 V
2003,2004

2008,2018 22 nF

2005,2007,2009 33 pF-50V

4822 122 10215

4822 122 10188
4822 122 10179

Slide motor 4822 361 20442 2006 4.7 nF 4822 121 50539
~ HF-pre-amplifier
Lid switch 4822 271 30322

Slide position switch

4822 271 30255

Objective assy

Radial mirror assy
Tangential mirror assy
Lid-releasing solenoid

4822 256 80046
4822 380 20118
4822 380 20119
4822 281 30145

B

2001...2004 27 pF-100V

4822 122 30045

Y

e

Photo diode

Photo diode with H.F.-pre-ampli
Photo interrupter GP-1S04

4822 130 31572
4822 214 50273
4822 130 32114

Hoserr

SA1458N
TDA3792

4822 209 80793
4822 209 81029

®

BC264A
BC559
BF410D
BF494

5322 130 44476
4822 130 40963
4822 130 41697
4822 130 44195

Bt B

BAWG2
BZX79/B5V6

4822 130 30613
4822 130 34173

=

470 Q
22 kQ)

4822 100 10038
4822 100 10051

{5} mR2s

3.32 kQ)
10 kO
20.5 kQ
56.2 kQ

133 kO
100 kO

5322 116 54005
4822 116 51253
5322 116 55419
4822 116 51264
5322 116 54708
4822 116 51268

Connectors Stocko

sockets:

2005,2007 1 ik - 4822 124 21457
41
1nF 100V 4822 122 30027
22 nF 63V 4822 122 30103
>_

4822 267 40352
4822 267 40353
4822 267 40354
4822 267 40355
4822 267 50285
4822 267 50406
4822 267 50419
4822 267 50332

4822 265 30273
4822 267 40507
4822 265 30275
4822 267 30546
4822 265 40252
4822 265 40253

CS 94 552




